

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ELOUISE PEPION COBELL, <u>et al.</u> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 1:96cv01285(TFH)
)	
KEN SALAZAR, Secretary of the Interior,)	
<u>et al.</u> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF FINAL APPROVAL OF
SETTLEMENT AND RESPONSE TO OBJECTIONS**

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL F. HERTZ
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

J. CHRISTOPHER KOHN
Director

ROBERT E. KIRSCHMAN, JR.
Deputy Director

JOHN T. STEMPLEWICZ
Special Litigation Counsel

MICHAEL J. QUINN
Trial Attorney
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division
P.O. Box 875, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044-0875

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. Congress’s Involvement Materially Alters Traditional Settlement Analysis in Several
Respects..... 4

 A. Congress Is Settlor of Indian Trusts And Has Power to Dispose of Trust Duties
 4

 B. Congress’s Legislative Authorization of the Trust Administration Class and
 Settlement of Claims Is a Lawful Exercise of Its Power Over Sovereign
 Immunity. 6

 C. Congress Had a Rational Basis for Adopting the 2010 Act..... 10

 D. Congress Also Has Power to Create Exceptions to Federal Rules of Procedure
 14

II. The Settlement is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate for Both Classes. 15

 A. The Settlement is a Product of Arms-Length Negotiations..... 15

 B. The Settlement is Fair to Both Classes Based Upon the Classes’ Claims..... 17

 1. The Historical Accounting Class Terms Are Fair and Reasonable. 17

 2. The Trust Administration Class Terms Are Fair and Reasonable..... 23

 a. The Notice Program Satisfied Due Process..... 25

 b. The Ability of Class Members to Opt Out Satisfies Due Process. ... 30

 c. The Class Representatives Are Adequate for Settlement Purposes... 34

 d. The Settlement Amount Is Fair and Reasonable. 37

 e. The Settlement Distribution Plan Is Sound..... 39

III. The Court Should Give Great Weight to Objections Opposing Excessive Attorney Fees
Or Incentive Awards. 43

IV. Certain Objectors Lack Standing To Make Their Arguments..... 44

 A. HIFF Lacks Standing to Object or Participate at the Fairness Hearing..... 44

 B. Those Who Opted Out of the Trust Administration Class Have Limited
 Standing..... 46

CONCLUSION..... 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 18, 19, 24*

In re Baan Co. Sec. Litig., 288 F. Supp. 2d. 14 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 44

Beers v. Arkansas, 61 U.S. (20 How.) 527 (1857)..... 7, 8*

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert, 444 U.S. 472 (1980)..... 37

Brown v. Board of Education, 347 U.S. 483 (1954)..... 20

Brown v. United States,195 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 1999)..... 23

City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp., 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir.1974)..... 3, 37

Clark v. United States, 228 Ct. Cl. 778 (1981)..... 23

Cobell v. Babbitt, 91 F. Supp.2d 1 (*Cobell V*) (1999). 4

Cobell v. Kempthorne (Cobell XX), 532 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 21, 42

Cobell v. Kempthorne (Cobell XXI), 569 F. Supp. 2d 223 (D.D.C. 2008),
vacated and remanded, 573 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... passim*

Cobell v. Norton, 226 F.R.D. 67 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 4

Cobell v. Norton (Cobell VI), 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001). 5, 15

Cobell v. Norton, 283 F. Supp. 2d 66 (2003)..... 4

Cobell v. Norton (Cobell XIII), 392 F.3d 461 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 6, 21, 41

Cobell v. Salazar (Cobell XXII), 573 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 2, 6, 32, 40*

Cohen v. Chilcott, 522 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 37

Delaware Tribal Bus. Comm. v. Weeks, 430 U.S. 73 (1977)..... 13

Disability Rights Council v. WMATA, 239 F.R.D. 9 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 34

Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 603 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc),
cert. granted in part sub nom. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
 131 S.Ct. 795 (2010) (argued Mar. 29, 2011) 23

EEOC v Trucking Employers, Inc., 561 F.2d 313 (D.C. Cir. 1977). 39

Eastern Shawnee Tribe of Oklahoma v. United States, 82 Fed. Cl. 322 (2008)..... 33

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin, 417 U.S. 156 (1974)..... 25

In re Four Seasons Securities Laws Litigation, 502 F.2d 834 (10th Cir. 1974)..... 36

General Tel. Co. of the Northwest, Inc. v. EEOC, 446 U.S. 318 (1980). 15

Getty Oil Co. v. Dep't of Energy, No. Civ. 77-434 MMS,
 1988 WL 150683 (D.D.C. Dec 28, 1988)..... 3

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc., 209 F.3d 43 (2nd Cir. 2000)..... 3

Gritts v. Fisher, 224 U.S. 640 (1912). 9

Hansberry v. Lee, 311 U.S. 32 (1940). 25

Harvest Institute Freedmen Federation v. United States, 80 Fed. Cl. 197 (2008),
aff'd, 324 F. App'x 923 (Fed. Cir. 2009), *cert. denied*,
 130 S. Ct. 1147 (2010)..... 46

Harvest Institute Freedmen Federation, LLC v. United States,
 1988 No. 2:10-CV-1131 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 31, 2011). 46

Harvest Institute Freedmen Federation, LLC, et al. v. United States,
 1988 No. 2:10-CV-449 (S.D. Ohio May 25, 2010). 46

In re Holocaust Victim Assets Litigation, 105 F. Supp. 2d 139 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 42

Illinois v. Abbott Associates, Inc., 460 U.S. 557 (1983). 15

Iowa Tribe of Kansas and Nebraska v. Salazar, 607 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 7, 8

Klamath & Modoc Tribes v. United States, 174 Ct. Cl. 483 (1966). 33

Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians of Wisconsin v. United States,
 367 F.3d 650 (7th Cir. 2004). 13

LeBeau v. United States, 474 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2007). 4, 9, 10*

Littlewolf v. Hodel, 681 F. Supp. 929 (D.D.C. 1988). 12

Littlewolf v. Lujan, 877 F.2d 1058 (D.C. Cir. 1989). 11, 12, 30*

London v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 340 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 35

In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig., 202 F.R.D. 12 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 35

In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig., 205 F.R.D. 369 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 42

In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig., No. MDL 1290 (TFH),
2003 WL 22037741 (D.D.C. June 16, 2003)..... 37, 44

Lyons v. Georgia-Pacific Corp. Salaried Employees Ret. Plan,
221 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2000). 35

Mars Steel Corp. v. Continental Illinois National Bank & Trust Co.,
34 F.2d 677 (7th Cir. 1987). 37, 38

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Epstein, 516 U.S. 367 (1996)..... 34

Mayfield v. Barr, 985 F.2d 1090 (D.C. Cir.1993). 2, 45, 46

McLaughlin v. American Tobacco Co., 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008). 43

Mirfashi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp., 356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004). 37

Mitchell v. United States, 445 U.S. 535 (1980). 4, 40

Morton v. Mancari, 417 U.S. 535 (1974). 13

Moulton v. U.S. Steel Corp, 581 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2009). 16, 17

Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co., 339 U.S. 306 (1950). 25

Narragansett Indian Tribe v. Nat. Indian Gaming Comm'n, 158 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 1998)... 14

Native American Arts, Inc. v. Mangalick Enter., Inc., 633 F. Supp. 2d 591 (N.D. Ill. 2009)..... 14

Northern Cheyenne Tribe v. Hollowbreast, 425 U.S. 649 (1976). 9

Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm'n of San Francisco, 688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir.1982)..... 40

Orner v. Shalala, 30 F.3d 1307 (10th Cir. 1994)..... 36

Pelt v. Utah, 539 F.3d 1271 (10th Cir. 2008). 36

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts, 472 U.S. 797 (1985). 25, 36*

In re Prudential Ins. Co. of America Sales Practices Litigation,
177 F.R.D. 216 (D.N.J. 1997)..... 32

Reynolds v. Beneficial National Bank, 288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002)..... 37

Richards v. Delta Air Lines, Inc., 453 F.3d 525 (D.C. Cir. 2006). 18

Rodriguez v. West Publishing Corp., 563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009). 40

Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Insurance Co.,
130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010). 14, 15*

Sheridan Square Partnership v. United States, 66 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 1995). 6, 10, 11*

Simmons v. United States, 71 Fed. Cl. 188 (2006). 23

Swedish Hospital Corp. v. Shalala, 1 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1993). 37

The Authors Guild v. Google, Inc., No. 05 Civ 8136,
2011 WL 986049 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 11, 2011). 20

Thomas v. Albright, 139 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1998). 19, 39, 43

Timbisha Shoshone Tribe v. Salazar,
No. 10-968 (GK), 2011 WL 691366 (D.D.C. March 1, 2011). 9, 14

Twelve John Does v. District of Columbia, 117 F.3d 571 (D.C. Cir.1997). 34, 35*

United States v. Mitchell, 463 U.S. 206 (1983). 4, 33

United States v. Navajo Nation, 537 U.S. 488 (2003). 40

United States v. Rowell, 243 U.S. 464 (1917). 9

United States v. Sioux Nation, 448 U.S. 371 (1980). 5

United States v. Tohono O’Odham Nation, 131 S. Ct. 1723 (2011)..... 8

Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co., 428 U.S. 1 (1976) 11

Vista Healthplan, Inc. v. Warner Holdings Co. III, Ltd.,
246 F.R.D. 349 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 2, 43*

In re Vitamins Antitrust Class Actions, 215 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2000). 45, 46

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig. (Vitamins II), 305 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D.D.C. 2004). 2, 3

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig., No. 99-197, 2001 WL 856290 (D.D.C. July 16, 2001)..... 44

Wallace B. Roderick Revocable Living Trust v. XTO Energy, Inc.,
679 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (D. Kan. 2010)..... 36

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litigation, 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004). 36

West Virginia v. Chas. Pfizer & Co., 440 F.2d 1079 (2d Cir. 1971). 43

Wolfchild v. United States,
559 F.3d 1228 (Fed. Cir. 2009), *cert. denied*, 130 S. Ct. 2090 (2010)..... 10

Woodard v. Andrus, 272 F.R.D. 185 (W.D. La. 2010). 31

Wright v. United States, 32 Fed. Cl. 54 (1994)..... 23

STATUTES & RULES

American Indian Trust Fund Management Reform Act, Pub. L. No. 103-412,
108 Stat. 4239 (1994)..... 5

Claims Resolution Act of 2010, Pub. Law No. 111-291, 124 Stat. 3064 (2010). passim*

Pub. L. 108-108, 117 Stat. 1241 (2003)..... 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) advisory committee notes. 19

OTHER AUTHORITY

156 Cong. Rec. S8172 (daily ed. Nov. 19, 2010).. 2

H. Rep. No. 102-499 (1992). 23

Cobell v. Salazar Settlement Agreement: Hearing before the Committee on Indian Affairs, United States Senate, 111th Cong. 2 (Dec. 17, 2009)..... 12

Proposed Settlement of the Cobell v. Salazar Litigation: Full Committee Oversight Hearing before the Committee on Natural Resources, 112th Cong. 5-6 (Mar. 10, 2010)..... 13

7A Wright, Miller & Kane, FED. PRAC. & PROC. CIV. § 1765 (3d ed. 2005). 36
